ORDINANCE NO. 2023-375

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 22, ARTICLE II, SECTION 36 (a) OF THE MADISON CITY CODE

WHEREAS the City Council seeks to change the period for which a noise permit may be filed from fifteen (15) days to seventy-two (72) hours.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Madison, Alabama, that the Madison City Code is hereby amended as follows:

Section 1. Chapter 22, Article II, Section 36 (a) is hereby amended as follows:

"(a) *Application; exceptions.* Except for the provisions related to motor vehicles, application may be made for a noise permit relieving the applicant from the requirements and provisions of this article. Such application shall be filed with the city clerk no later than seventy-two (72) hours before the first date for which the permit is sought."

<u>Section 2</u>. If any provision of this ordinance, or the application thereof to any person, thing or circumstances, is held invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity shall not affect the provisions or application of this ordinance that can be given effect without the invalid provisions or application, and to this end, the provisions of this code and such amendments and statutes are declared to be severable.

Section 3. No other provisions of the City Code are amended by this Ordinance, unless specifically stated and referenced herein.

<u>Section 4</u>. This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its adoption and proper publication as required by law.

READ, PASSED AND ADOPTED this 27th day of November 2023.

Ranae Bartlett, Council President City of Madison, Alabama

ATTEST:

Lisa D. Thomas, City Clerk-Treasurer City of Madison, Alabama

APPROVED this <u>day of November 2023</u>.

Paul Finley, Mayor City of Madison, Alabama